SEQUENCE OF PLAY
REINFORCEMENT PHASE

• Skip this phase in turn 1.

• Carthage places the following CUs on map: one in New Carthage or with any General in Hispania if New Carthage is controlled and another if the province of Baetica is controlled, one with any General in Africa and one with any General anywhere or these can be taken in either Carthage or New Carthage.

• Carthage returns displaced Generals to map to any space containing unbesieged friendly CUs.

• Rome places five CUs on map with at least three placed in Italy.

• In turn 6, in addition, Rome can place Scipio Africanus with 5 CUs in any space in Italy or Port in Spain that contains a friendly PC and no enemy CUs.

• Rome designates a General from last turn as Proconsul, removes other consuls/proconsuls (except Scipio Africanus). randomly selects two new consuls, and places these consuls with consular armies (i.e., armies having five or more CUs). 

DEAL STRATEGY CARDS

• Deal Strategy Cards to each player (7 cards in turns 1-3, 8 cards in turns 4-6, then 9 cards).

THE STRATEGY PHASE

• Rome announces whether he will seize the first move by playing a campaign card, otherwise Carthage decides who will move first in the turn.

• Players alternate playing a strategy card as either an event or an operation for moving Generals, placing 1 CU with a General in a space containing a friendly PC Marker in a controlled Province (OC 3 only), or placing a number of PC Markers equal to the OC value.

• PC Markers may be placed in any space that does not contain an enemy PC Marker or CU.  Alternately, an enemy PC Marker may be flipped in any space containing a friendly CU.

ARMY OPERATION

•  Move General and up to 10 CU up to 4 spaces (6 on Forced March).  Movement across Mountain Passes and Straits cost double.  As well, Mountain Passes require a die roll on the Attrition Table. 

•  Naval movement (using OC 3) from a port to a port may be combined with a land movement of one space.  Carthaginians must roll on the Naval Combat Table to get past Rome's fleet.

•  Any enemy army adjacent to each space moved into may attempt to intercept* by rolling less than or equal to its General’s Battle Rating (+1 if your PC Marker is in that space).  The intercepting army is now the attacking army.  Successful interception may be avoided by backing up one space and ending movement.  

•  A defending General, provided he did not fail an interception, may avoid Battle* and move to an adjacent space (not occupied by enemy PC Marker or the one from which the attacking army advanced) with up to 10 CUs by rolling less than or equal to its General’s Battle Rating.

• If your opponent successfully avoids Battle, you may continue to move up to the your movement limit if you roll less than or equal to your General’s Battle Rating.

• CUs outside a Walled City stop enemy movement, requiring Battle, those inside do not.

• If space entered contains only a single enemy CU, not inside a Walled City, an army of at least 5 CUs may conduct an Overrun, eliminating the enemy CU without a Battle and then continuing movement, if it can.

• If no Battle is required, an army can stop and conduct a Siege or Subjugation against any Walled City or hostile Tribe by rolling on the Siege Table to determine Siege Points to be added and CU losses.  Successful when 3 Siege Points accumulated, eliminating any enemy CUs inside a Walled City.

• If Battle is required, deal Battle Cards to each player equal to the commanding General’s Battle Rating, plus one for each CU present.  Also see Table of Battle Card Bonuses & Penalties.  Then resolve the Battle, as follows:

• Carthage has Change of Command die roll option, if two Consuls are in the Battle.

• Attacker declares Battle‑related cards.

• Defenders declares Battle‑related cards.

• Elephant charge declaration and reduction of Roman Battle Cardss by number of elephant CUs involved if die roll is greater than the Roman General’s Battle Rating, unless Elephant Fright Event Card played before die roll.  Rolling a 1 reduces Carthaginian Battle Cards by one.

• Deal Battle cards, display cards revealed by Spy.

• Begin Battle with attacker playing first card, which defender must match.

• Defender gains initiative by rolling less than or equal to his General’s Battle Rating.  He gets it automatically whenever he matches a Double Envelopment Battle Card.

• Player with initiative always plays card first, which defender must match to avoid losing the Battle.

• Player with initiative may attempt to withdraw* from Battle rather than play a Battle Card by rolling less than or equal to his General’s Battle Rating.  If successful the other player may attempt to cancel the withdrawal by rolling less than or equal to his General’s Battle Rating.  The other player may take the initiative any time he a withdrawal attempt is unsuccessful or he successfully cancels the withdrawal.

• After Battle is over (either in one army's defeat or successful withdrawal), both players roll for Battle casualties on the Attrition Table using the column equal to the number of rounds of Battle.

• The losing army must also suffer losses from the Retreat Table and then retreat* to the closest space within 4 that is both friendly controlled and does not contain enemy CUs.  Retreating army loses one additional CU for each enemy PC Marker and each enemy CU retreated through.

• Loser suffers political consequences of defeat by removing PC Markers equal to half (round down) of all the CUs he lost. Game ends with suit for peace if loser does not have sufficient PCs to remove.

• Repeat Army Operation for second or third General, if campaign card was played.

• When both players have played all of their strategy cards, this phase is finished.

WINTER ATTRITION PHASE

• Any armies on unfriendly PC Markers suffer attrition by rolling on the Attrition Table using the column equal to the number of CUs in the space.

POLITICAL ISOLATION REMOVAL PHASE

• Remove isolated Roman PC Markers then isolated Carthaginian PC Markers.  Supply is traceable* to friendly CUs, Walled cities, tribes and ports, but not through spaces containing enemy PC Markers or CUs unless it is also occupied by a friendly CU.

VICTORY CHECK

• Carthage wins instant victory if he controls all provinces in Italy except Latium.

• Count a political point for each eligible controlled province.

• Compare point levels and the side with fewer points must remove a number of PCs equal to the point dif​ferential. Game ends instantly if that side does not have sufficient non‑Walled, non‑tribal PCs to remove.

* Prohibited across Mountain Passes and Straits.

Special Abilities
I. Roman Generals

Publius Scipio has a Strategy Rating of “2” when in Hispania.

Titus S. Longus may counterattack on a die roll of 1-2 if he was the original attacker.

Gaius Flaminius may successfully pursue on a die roll of 1-4.

Fabius Maximus may retreat before Battle on a die roll of 1-5. May not leave Italy.
Marcellus may apply a drm of +1 on the Siege Table if besieging with a Campaign Card.

Gaius C. Nero may be moved 6 spaces when moved with a Campaign Card.

C. Terentius Varro may intercept on a die roll of 1-4.

L. Aemilius Paulus may counterattack on a die roll of 1-3 if the original defender.

Scipio Africanus may roll two dice on the Siege Table, a apply both results, if besieging with a Force March Card.

II. Carthaginian Generals

Hannibal may use a Probe BC as a Flank Left or Right, or Double Envelopment, once per Battle.
Hasdrubal has no special abilities.

Hanno may remove a Roamn non-Walled PC if he ends his move on it.  May not leave Africa.

Mago receives a –1 drm on the Naval Combat Table when using Sea Movement.

H. Gisgo may Avoid Battle and Intercept on a die roll of 1-3.

Battle Card Bonuses and Penalties

MOVEMENT:

+1 for Interception

-1 for an unsuccessful Avoid Battle

TRIBES:

+1 for Carthage if the Battle Space contains a friendly tribe

ALLIES (Only in country containing the Battle Space – Only if General present in space):

+2 for Eastern or Western Numidia

+1 for all other Provinces (Max 2 Allies for Rome and 6 for Carthage, if in Italy)

MILITIA:

+2 for Rome for Battles in Latium

Carthaginian Naval Movement Modifiers

-1 if Macedonia allied with Carthage

-1 if Syracuse allied with Carthage

-1 during the year of Carthaginian Naval Victory

Naval Combat Table

< 2
OK

= 2
Return

> 2
Sunk

drm:

+/-
Port Modifier*

-1
if moving only one CU (with or without a General)

+1
if Port* contains a Roman PC Marker

*Apply to both the Port of embarkation and debarkation, and are cumulative.

Siege Table

	Die Roll
	Siege Points Earned
	CUs Eliminated

	< 2
	-
	1

	2
	-
	-

	3
	1
	1

	4
	1
	-

	5
	1
	-

	6
	2
	-


drm:

-1
if Carthage is besieging

-1
if the City is Carthage, Syracuse, or Rome

Retreat Table (CUs Eliminated)

	Die Roll
	1-4 CUs 
	5+ CUs

	< 0
	-
	1

	1
	1
	2

	2
	1
	2

	3
	2
	3

	4
	2
	3

	5
	2
	4

	6
	3
	5

	7+
	All
	All


drm:

-2
Probe

+2
Double Envelopment

Attrition Table

	Die Roll
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5,6*
	7-9
	10+

	< 2
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1

	2
	-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1
	1

	3
	-
	-
	-
	1
	1
	1
	2

	4
	-
	-
	1
	1
	1
	2
	2

	5
	-
	1
	1
	1
	2
	2
	3

	6
	1e
	1e
	1e
	2e
	2e
	3e
	3e

	7
	1e
	1e
	2e
	2e
	3e
	3e
	4e


*
Hostile Tribes Column

e
One of the CUs removed must be a CU with Elephants, if present.

drm:

-2
if crossing an non-Alps Pass

Strategy Card Distribution

	Operation Value
	Total
	Carthage Events
	Rome Events
	Either

	1
	21
	2
	3
	16

	2
	22
	10
	3
	9

	3
	21
	5
	4
	12

	Total
	64
	17
	10
	37


Battle Card Distribution

	Operation
	Total

	Frontal Assault
	12

	Flank Right
	9

	Flank Left
	9

	Probe
	8

	Double Envelopment
	6

	Reserve
	4

	Total
	48


Political Points Table (PC’s needed in each province to control)

	Africa
	Italy
	Spain
	Other

	Carthage 1
	Lucania 3
	Baetica 3
	Sicilia 3

	Carthaginia 4
	Gallia Cisalpinia 3
	Celtiberia 3
	Corsica-Sardinia 3

	Eastern Numidia 3
	Etruria 3
	Orospeda 3
	Syracuse 1

	Western Numidia 3
	Latium 1
	Idubeda 4
	

	
	Samnium 3
	
	

	
	Campania 2
	
	

	
	Apulia 3
	
	


